

National Bazette

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G15]

PORT MORESBY, WEDNESDAY, 5th MARCH,

Water Resources Act (Chapter 205)

REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTOR AND ALTERNATE MEMBER AND APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTOR AND ALTERNATE MEMBER

I, Paul Mambei, Minister for Environment and Conservation, by virtue of the powers conferred by Sections 8 and 11 of the *Water Resources Act* (Chapter 205), and all other powers me enabling, hereby:—

- (a) revoke the appointment of:-
 - (i) Narua Lovai as Director of the Water Resources; and
 - (ii) Kembi Watoka as Alternate member of the Water Resources Board; and
- (b) appoint-
 - (i) Director of Environment Division of the Department of Environment and Conservation as Director of the Water Resources; and
 - (ii) Deputy Secretary of the Department of Environment and Conservation as the alternate member to the member nominated by the Minister and appointed by the Minister responsible for environment and conservation matters under Section 9(1)(d), for a period of three years commencing on and from the date of publication of this instrument in the National Gazette.

Dated this 5th day of March, 1997.

P. MAMBEI, Minister for Environment and Conservation.

[1997

Printed and Published by K. Kaiah, Government Printer, Port Moresby.-26.